

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA, a foreign state,
and the AUSTRIAN GALLERY,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIA V. ALTMANN,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT P. COOPER*
CHARLES S. SIMS
JONATHAN E. RICH
TANYA L. FORSHEIT
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2049 Century Park East
Suite 3200
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

181480

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	xv
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THE WRIT ..	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT CONCERNING THE APPLI- CATION OF THE FSIA TO EVENTS BEFORE 1952.	9
A. Application Of The FSIA To Pre-1952 Events Conflicts With The Presumptions In Favor Of Sovereign Immunity And Against Retroactivity Of Congressional Statutes.	9

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Ninth Circuit Conflicts With Other Circuits In Holding That The FSIA Dispenses With Sovereign Immunity For Claims Based On Events Prior To 1952.	10
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Asserting Jurisdiction Is Not An Impermissible Retroactive Application Of The FSIA Warrants Review.	11
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF THE MINIMUM CONTACTS ANALYSIS TO THE FSIA, AND TO CONFIRM THE REACH OF THE EXPROPRIATION EXCEPTION.	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Conflict As To Whether Foreign States Are Entitled To Due Process Protection For Purposes Of Asserting Personal Jurisdiction.	17
B. Review Is Necessary To Resolve The Reach Of The FSIA’s Expropriation Exception.	22
1. The FSIA Requires A Violation Of International Law Before Jurisdiction Is Asserted Under The Expropriation Exception.	22

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Limited Promotion Of Foreign National Museums Is Not Commercial Activity Under The FSIA.	23
III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT DISPUTE CONCERNING THE PROPER VENUE OVER FOREIGN STATES.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale Des Chemins De Fer Francais,</i> ____ F.3d __, 2003 WL 21362345 (2d Cir. June 13, 2003)	11, 12
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba,</i> 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	13, 14
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi,</i> 539 U.S. __, 2003 WL 21433477 (June 23, 2003)	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,</i> 948 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 1215 (1992), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 999 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	20-21
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court,</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Aschenbrenner v. Conseil Regional de Haute-Normandie,</i> 851 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	23
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,</i> 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	12, 13
<i>Carl Marks & Co. v. U.S.S.R.,</i> 841 F.2d 26 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1219 (1988)	10, 11, 12

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Core-Vent Corp. v. Nobel Industries AB,</i> 11 F.3d 1482 (9th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Cruz v. United States,</i> 219 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	10
<i>Djordjevich v. Bundesminister Der Finanzen,</i> <i>Federal Republic of Germany,</i> 827 F. Supp. 814 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>aff'd on other</i> <i>grounds</i> 124 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (unpublished)	11
<i>Du-Al Corp. v. Rudolph Beaver, Inc.,</i> 540 F.2d 1230 (4th Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	9, 10
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Home Ins. Co.,</i> 794 F.2d 710 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1060 (1987)	26
<i>Environmental Research International, Inc. v.</i> <i>Lockwood Greene Engineers, Inc.,</i> 355 A.2d 808 (D.C.App. 1976)	19
<i>Export Group v. Reef Industries, Inc.,</i> 54 F.3d 1466 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio</i> <i>Exterior de Cuba,</i> 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	20

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998)	25
<i>Fraley v. Chesapeake & O.R. Co.</i> , 397 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1968)	25-26
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 16 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
<i>Greenpeace, Inc. (U.S.A.) v. State of France</i> , 946 F. Supp. 773 (C.D. Ca. 1996)	22
<i>Gregorian v. Izvestia</i> , 871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 891 (1989)	17
<i>Hanil Bank v. PT. Bank Negara Indonesia</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Houston Fearless Corp. v. Teter</i> , 318 F.2d 822 (10th Cir. 1963)	26
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	9
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	9
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	18, 19
<i>Jackson v. People's Republic of China</i> , 794 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 480 U.S. 917 (1987)	10, 11, 12

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Johnson Creative Arts, Inc. v. Wool Masters, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 947 (1st Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Joo v. Japan</i> , __ F.3d __ (D.C. Cir. June 27, 2003)	10, 11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1125 (1985)	23
<i>Maybelline Co. v. Noxell Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1987)	26
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957)	18
<i>Millicom Int'l Cellular, S.A. v. Republic of Costa Rica</i> , 995 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1998)	22
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	22
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	17, 18, 23

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ex Parte Republic Of Peru,</i> 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	13
<i>S & Davis Int'l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen,</i> 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,</i> 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	23
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,</i> 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1017 (1993)	17
<i>Slade v. United States of Mexico,</i> 790 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'g</i> 617 F. Supp. 351 (D.D.C. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1032 (1987)	11
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	18
<i>Steel v. United States,</i> 813 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,</i> 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1148 (1982)	17
<i>Theo. H. Davies & Co. v. Republic of the Marshall Islands,</i> 174 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 1998)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Thos. P. Gonzalez Corp. v. Consejo Nacional De Produccion De Costa Rica,</i> 614 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana,</i> 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1150 (1995)	25
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	9, 10, 12, 14, 23
<i>Victory Transport, Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes,</i> 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 381 U.S. 934 (1965)	13

Rules and Statutes

26 Code of Federal Regulations § 1.501(c)(3)-1(d)(3)(ii) (example 4)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1221-2	24
22 U.S.C. § 370(e)(2)	13
22 U.S.C. § 2459	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330	2, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) (former)	26

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)	2, 8, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(1)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(2)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(3)	8, 24, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4)	ii, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> , Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 (“FSIA”)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1604	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	i, 2, 6, 12, 22
D.C. Code § 13-423(a)(1)	19
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	5
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(f)	2
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(h)(vi)	2

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Adelman and Sorrels, “The Vienna Peace Treaty: Lessons For U.S. Negotiators” (1985), 131 Cong. Rec. H4334-04	16
Allies’ Declaration Regarding Forced Transfers of Property in Enemy-Controlled Territory	15
Austrian Federal Statute on the Restitution of Art Objects from the Austrian Federal Museums and Collections (1998)	4, 5
Declaration of Moscow of November 1, 1943	14
Dept. of State Bulletin Vol. XV, No. 384, November 10, 1946	15
Eizenstat, Stuart E., “Imperfect Justice, Looted Assets, Slave Labor, and the Unfinished Business of World War II” (Public Affairs, 2003)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, 94th Congress, 2d Session (1976)	18, 25
